
Lundgren Management
26330 Citrus Street
Valencia, California 91355
Phone:  (661) 257-1805 

Project: 03-118530 - WSHUHSD New 2-Story Classroom Building
24825 Newhall Avenue

Newhall, California 91321

Contractor Change Order #003: Crane, Shuttle, Permits
CONTRACT COMPANY: American Modular Systems

787 Spreckels Avenue
Manteca, California 95336

CONTRACT FOR: AMS :American Modular Systems

DATE CREATED: 6/03/2019 CREATED BY: Elliott Meier (Lundgren Management)

CONTRACT STATUS: Approved REVISION: 0

DESIGNATED REVIEWER:    REVIEWED BY:   
DUE DATE: REVIEW DATE: 06/03/2019

INVOICED DATE:   PAID DATE:

SCHEDULE IMPACT: EXECUTED: No 
    TOTAL AMOUNT:  $ 21,160.00
DESCRIPTION:

1. Cost to move 24 floor from asphalt area to grass area to make room for the South two-story building deliveries
2. Upgrade crane to 250 tone in lieu of 140 ton in order to reach the building pad the south side of the installation
3. Remobilization fee to deliver and set Elevator, Skywalk, and Stairs at east end of the installation area as this area will not be ready by 6/11/19
4. Additional fee to change existing and adding additional No Parking dates to permits

ATTACHMENTS:
AMS_PCO #02_Crane-Shuttle-Permits.pdf   AMS_PCO #02_Crane-Shuttle-Permits_AWA.pdf  

 
POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDERS IN THIS CHANGE ORDER:

PCO # Title Schedule Impact Amount
004 Crane, Shuttle, Permits $21,160.00

Total: $21,160.00

 
The original (Contract Sum) $ 9,037,012.00
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 44,673.00
The contract sum prior to this Change Order was $ 9,081,685.00
The contract sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of  $ 21,160.00
The new contract sum including this Change Order will be $ 9,102,845.00
The contract time will not be changed by this Change Order.

 
Lundgren Management page 1 of 2 Printed On: 6/3/2019  12 :12 PM 

   

 

CCO #003

  

https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20190603150735_production_1982788109.pdf?sig=e414a6fe6d2d835dd8faaf9e6b89daf2596056a26baaf9dc5966e396fcee033b
https://storage.procore.com/v4/d/us-east-1/pro-core.com/prostore/20190603150735_production_1982788119.pdf?sig=46f14221554e07e076e8dd4df2e8506f0899aa007b21cc2838d22d996f1d5367


 
Wm. S. Hart Union High School District
21380 Centre Pointe Parkway 
Santa Clarita, CA 91350, California 91350

   

     
     
ProcoreGeneralContractorSignHere ProcoreGeneralContractorSignedDate   ProcoreSubcontractorSignHere ProcoreSubcontractorSignedDate

SIGNATURE DATE   SIGNATURE DATE
 
 
Lundgren Management
26330 Citrus Street
Valencia California 91355

  American Modular Systems
787 Spreckels Avenue
Manteca California 95336

     
     
ProcoreGeneralContractorSignHere ProcoreGeneralContractorSignedDate   ProcoreSubcontractorSignHere ProcoreSubcontractorSignedDate

SIGNATURE DATE   SIGNATURE DATE
 
Lundgren Management page 2 of 2 Printed On: 6/3/2019  12 :12 PM  

     

 

CCO #003


